Mayor MICHAEL KOURIANOS City Attorney

ERIC JOHNSON

JACI ADAMS

City Treasurer CAROLYN MARSING

Finance Director LISA RICHENS



185 East Main - P.O. BOX 893 - PRICE, UT 84501 PHONE (435) 637-5010 - Fax (435) 637-7263 www.pricecityutah.com

PRICE CITY COUNCIL

City Council JOE CHRISTMAN RICK DAVIS AMY KNOTT-JESPERSEN BOYD MARSING LAYNE MILLER

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

Public notice is hereby given that the City Council of Price City, Utah, will hold a Regular Meeting in the Council Chambers, 185 East Main, Price, Utah, at 05:30 PM on 06/14/2023. The Mayor reserves the right to modify the sequence of agenda items in order to facilitate special needs.

1.PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2.ROLL CALL

3.SAFETY SECONDS Councilmember Christman

4.PUBLIC COMMENTS

5.GENERAL BUSINESS

- a. APPOINTMENT, INTRODUCTION AND SWEARING IN OF CITY TREASURER. Official appointment, introduction and swearing in of Carolyn Marsing as the new Price City Treasurer.
- b. TRAVEL STORYS. Layne Miller and LuEssa Averett, Southeastern Utah Association of Local Governments, will be in attendance to talk about different sites that were identified on Travel Storys.
- c. PRICE CITY 2023 RENAISSANCE FESTIVAL SUMMARY & PRESENTATION. Megan Marshall will be in attendance to give a presentation on the 2023 Price City Renaissance Festival.
- d. TENTATIVE BUDGET Authorization to adopt the Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, and to set a Public Hearing on June 28, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers located at 185 East Main, Price, Utah, to receive public comment on the Tentative Budget.

6.CONSENT AGENDA

- a. MINUTES. City Council 05-24-2023
- b. PUBLIC HEARING Authorization to set an Enterprise Fund Public Hearing on June 28, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers located at 185 East Main, Price, Utah, to discuss the budgeted transfers from the Electric Fund to the General Fund and the Water Fund to the Storm Water Fund for Fiscal Year 2023-2024.

- c. PUBLIC HEARING Authorization to set a Public Hearing on June 28, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers located at 185 East Main, Price, Utah, to receive public comment on the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 year-end budget revision.
- d. FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT Authorization to approve the 2023 Office of the State Auditor Fraud Risk Assessment Questionnaire.
- e. EVENT COORDINATOR CONTRACT. Consideration and possible approval of a contract to establish terms between Price City and Megan Marshall, Event Coordinator, to provide event/activity services to Price City for: (1) St. Patrick's Day Parade; (2) Renissance Fair; (3) International Days.
- f. GENERAL PLAN UPDATE CONSULTING. Consideration and possible approval of a professional services engagement with Ken Young for an update to the Price City General Plan.
- g. AMENDED UTILITY POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE. Consideration and possible approval of amendment of the effective date of Resolution 2023-09, A Resolution Amending Price City Policy and Procedure Regarding Payment of Utility Accounts, Disconnection, Reconnection and Deposit/Fee Schedule from July 1, 2023 to October 1, 2023 to better align with department staffing changes.
- h. MURAL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT. Consideration and possible approval of a mural installation and maintenance agreement between Price City and the mural artist for placement of a mural at the BTAC building.
- CAREER LADDERS. Consideration and possible approval of career ladder promotions for: (1) Shiloh Tonc, Customer Service II Grade 9 to Customer Service III Grade 10; (2) Wilma Barnett Shiloh Tonc, Customer Service II Grade 9 to Customer Service III Grade 10' (3) Steven Brown Police Officer II Grade 15 to Police Officer III Grade 16. All career ladder promotions to be effective on the 1st payroll cycle of the 2023-2024 fiscal year.
- j. TRAVEL REQUESTS. Consideration and possible approval for: Nick Tatton, UAMPS monthly meetings: July 18-19-Salt Lake City, UT, August 14-16-Jackson, WY, Sept 19-20-Salt Lake City, UT, Oct 17-18-Salt Lake City, UT, Nov 14-15-Salt Lake City, UT, Dec 19-20-Salt Lake City, UT. Kelly Maynes, Crisis Intervention Team, September 24-29, 2023, Moab, Ut.
- BUSINESS LICENSE. Consideration and possible approval for: Bell Beauty at 90 W 100 N for Samantha Bell. Backyard Butchers at 1277 E Main St for Jessica Borgeson. Kennys Mobile RV Repair LLC at 433 S 200 W for Kenneth & Georgia Pilling. HillikerTech LLC at 808 N 1100 E for Adam & Grace Hilliker (Relocation change)

7.UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Note: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should contact the City Recorders Office at 185 E. Main Price, Utah, telephone 435-636-3183 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.